Other	pro	forma	adjustments	have	been	made	to	compile
the	unaudited	consolidated	pro	forma	financial	information
of	Mirvac	(post	MRZ	acquisition)	and	Mirvac	Trust	(post	MRZ
acquisition)	as	set	out	in	Sections	4.2	and	4.4.

4.2 Pro Forma Balance sheet

(a) Basis of preparation

This	Section	outlines	the	historical	financial	information	as
though	the	Scheme	was	implemented	as	of	close	of	business
on	30	June	2009.	The	historical	financial	information	as	at
30	June	2009	has	been	based	on:

(a)	 	the	audited	consolidated	balance	sheet	of	Mirvac	as
at	30	June	2009	extracted	from	Mirvac’s	audited
financial	statements	for	the	financial	year	ended
30	June	2009;	and

(b)	 	the	audited	consolidated	balance	sheet	of	MRZ	as	at
30	June	2009	extracted	from	MRZ’s	audited	financial
statements	for	the	financial	year	ended	30	June
2009.

MRZ	Unitholders	should	note	past	performance	is	not	an
indicator	of	future	performance.

63Mirvac real estate investMent trust eXPlanatOrY MeMOranDuM

Mirvac
as at

30 June
2009

$m

MrZ
as at

30 June
2009

$m

Pro forma
adjustments

  $m

Pro forma
Mirvac

(post MrZ
acquisition)

as at
30 June 2009

$m

assets

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 896.5 13.9 (464.9) i 445.5

Receivables 248.4 4.1 (55.5) ii 197.0

Investment	properties 3,210.1 760.7 100.7 iii 4,071.5

Inventories 1,670.4 — — 1,670.4

Investments	accounted	for	using	the	equity	method 397.6 205.0 (198.1) iv 404.5

Derivative	financial	instruments 13.0 — — 13.0

Intangibles 58.6 — (1.1) v 57.5

Other	assets 879.2 37.6 (21.1) vi 895.7

total assets 7,373.8 1,021.3 (640.0) 7,755.1

Payables 226.6 15.8 — 242.4

Borrowings 2,103.8 455.2 (455.2) vii 2,103.8

Provisions 15.9 — — 15.9

Derivative	financial	instruments 43.1 18.6 (18.6) viii 43.1

Other	liabilities 111.6 — 14.2 ix 125.8

total liabilities 2,501.0 489.6 (459.6) 2,531.0

net assets 4,872.8 531.7 (180.4) 5,224.1

equity

Contributed	equity 5,447.4 668.2 (448.5) x 5,667.1

Reserves 110.5 — (2.9) xi 107.6

Retained	profits (749.9) (136.5) 325.9 xii (560.5)

Total	parent	entity	equity 4,808.0 531.7 (125.5) 5,214.2

Minority	interest 64.8 — (54.9) xiii 9.9

total equity 4,872.8 531.7 (180.4) 5,224.1

Mirvac	Securities	issued	(‘000)	(number) 2,805.5 138.2 xiv 2,943.6

Net	Tangible	Assets	per	Mirvac	Security	($) 1.72 1.76

Pro Forma Balance sheet

64 Mirvac real estate investMent trust eXPlanatOrY MeMOranDuM

4.	 Mirvac	financial	information
	 (continued)

(b) Pro forma adjustments

The	following	pro	forma	adjustments	have	been	made	in
producing	Mirvac’s	(post	MRZ	acquisition)	unaudited	pro	forma
consolidated	summary	historical	balance	sheet	as	at	30	June
2009:

i.	 Cash	is	reduced	by	$464.9	million	relating	to:

payment	of	$106.4	million	as	cash	consideration	to			>
MRZ	Unitholders;